Disposal of Assets (Announcement No. 2020-056) dated 19 November 2020 and disclosed on the designated

information disclosure media, namely China Securities Journal, Securities Daily and Securities Times, and the

website of cninfo (www.cninfo.com.cn). As of the end of this Reporting Period, the Company has recovered all the

money as agreed in the Agreement.

3. Change the office address of the Company

On 30 December 2022, the Company moved to her new office, and the office address was changed from “No.999

Wen Sheng Street, Shouguang City, Shandong Province” to “F8~10, Building 19, Enterprise Headquarters Group,

Shengcheng Street, Shouguang City, Shandong Province”. Details can be found in the Announcement on Change

of the Company’s Office Address (Announcement No.: 2022-034) on http://www.cninfo.com.cn.

XVII. Significant events of subsidiaries of the Company

□ Applicable ✓ Not applicable

100 Shandong Molong Petroleum Machinery Company Limited

Section VIII.  Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in Shares

Unit: share

Prior to the change Increase/decrease (+/–) as a result of the change After the change

Qty. Percentage

Issue of

new shares Bonus issue

Transfer of

reserves to

share capital Others Sub-total Qty. Percentage

I. Shares subject to lock-up 106,500 0.01% — — — (1,875) (1,875) 104,625 0.01%

1. State-owned shares — — — — — — — — —
2. State-owned legal person shares — — — — — — — — —
3. Other domestic shares 106,500 0.01% — — — (1,875) (1,875) 104,625 0.01%

Including:  Domestic legal

person shares

— — — — — — — — —

 Domestic natural

person shares

106,500 0.01% — — — (1,875) (1,875) 104,625 0.01%

4. Foreign shares — — — — — — — — —
Inc luding:  Overseas legal

person shares

— — — — — — — — —

 Overseas natural

person shares

— — — — — — — — —

II. Shares not subject to lock-up 797,741,900 99.99% — — — 1,875 1,875 797,743,775 99.99%

1. RMB ordinary shares 541,615,500 67.88% — — — 1,875 1,875 541,617,375 67.88%

2. Domestically-listed foreign shares — — — — — — — — —
3. Foreign shares listed overseas 256,126,400 32.10% — — — — — 256,126,400 32.10%

4. Others — — — — — — — — —
I I I .  Total number of shares 797,848,400 100.00% — — — — — 797,848,400 100.00%

Reason(s) for change in shares

✓ Applicable □ Not applicable

According to the Rules for Management of Shares of the Company Held by its Directors, Supervisors and officers

of Listed Company and Their Changes, during the Reporting Period, some RMB-denominated ordinary shares (A)

held by outgoing officer Liu Yunlong were changed into shares with unlimited conditions, with the number of

shares being 1,875.

101Annual Report 2022

Section VIII.  Changes in Shares and Shareholders

Approval for the change in shares

□ Applicable ✓ Not applicable

Transfer for the change in shares

□ Applicable ✓ Not applicable

[…]

Long-term payables — 45,607,380.20 19,854,583.35 — 65,461,963.55

246 Shandong Molong Petroleum Machinery Company Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022

(Unless otherwise indicated, all figures are stated in RMB)

X. Risks related to financial instruments (continued)

2. Sensitivity Analysis

The Company adopts sensitivity analysis technology to analyze the possible impact of reasonable and possible

changes of risk variables on current profits and losses or shareholders’ equity. Since any risk variable rarely changes

in isolation, and the correlation between variables will have a significant effect on the final impact amount of the

change of a certain risk variable, the following contents are made on the assumption that the change of each

variable is independent.

(1) Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis
The FX Risk Sensitivity Analysis assumes that all net investment hedges and cash flow hedges for offshore

operations are highly efficient.

On the basis of the above assumptions, under the condition that other variables remain unchanged, the

after-tax impact of possible reasonable changes in exchange rate on current profits and losses and equity is as

follows:

Unit: RMB

2022 2021

Item Depreciation

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

owner’s equity

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

owner’s equity

All foreign currencies Appreciation by 5%

against RMB 6,895,808.83 6,895,808.83 5,398,191.68 5,398,191.68

All foreign currencies Depreciation by 5%

against RMB (6,895,808.83) (6,895,808.83) (5,398,191.68) (5,398,191.68)

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk
The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

Changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or expenses of variable interest rate financial

instruments;

For fixed-rate financial instruments measured at fair value, the change of market interest rate only affects

their interest income or expenses;

The changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments and other financial assets and liabilities are

calculated by using the discounted cash flow method based on the market interest rate on the balance sheet

date.

247Annual Report 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements

1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022

(Unless otherwise indicated, all figures are stated in RMB)

X. Risks related to financial instruments (continued)

2. Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk (continued)
On the basis of the above assumptions, under the condition that other variables remain unchanged, the

after-tax impact of possible reasonable changes in interest rate on current profits and losses and equity is as

follows:

Unit: RMB

2022 2021

Item Interest rate change

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

owner’s equity

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

owner’s equity

Floating rate borrowing increased by 1% (1,066,537.50) (1,066,537.50) (2,816,171.38) (2,816,171.38)

Floating rate borrowing decreased by 1% 1,066,537.50 1,066,537.50 2,816,171.38 2,816,171.38

XI. Disclosure of Fair Value

1. Others

On 31 December 2022, the Company’s receivables financing was measured at fair value, which had a short

maturity date and little difference between fair value and book value.

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value mainly include: receivables, short-term

loans, payable and long-term loans, etc. The book value of financial assets and liabilities that are not measured at

fair value differs very little from their fair value.

XII. Related Parties and Related Transactions

1. The parent company

Explanation of the parent company of the enterprise